

No. 24-1685

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL LEGAL AND POLICY CENTER;  
OIL AND GAS WORKERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities & Exchange  
Commission*

---

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Jacob Huebert  
M.E. Buck Dougherty III  
James McQuaid  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
13341 W. U.S. Highway 290  
Building 2  
Austin, Texas 78737  
512-481-4400  
jhuebert@ljc.org  
bdougherty@ljc.org  
jmcquaid@ljc.org

James Baehr  
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
POLICY  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 900  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
504-475-8704  
james@pelicaninstitute.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Summary and Oral Argument Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
B. The Disclosure Rule .....	14
C. Petitioners .....	16
Standard of Review .....	18
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument.....	20
I. The Securities Act and the Exchange Act do not authorize the Disclosure Rule.....	20
A. The Acts require companies to disclose financial information, not environmental information.....	21
B. In context, statutory authorization to act “in the public interest or for the protection of investors” does not transform SEC’s purview.....	27
C. The major questions doctrine confirms that Congress did not authorize SEC to promulgate a Rule with vast political and economic implications. ....	30
II. The Rule compels speech in violation of the First Amendment.	49
A. Strict scrutiny applies.....	50
B. The Rule fails any heightened scrutiny.....	56
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	53
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	30, 31, 47, 49
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	56, 58
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	58
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	2, 55, 59
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014) .....	8
<i>Cnty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020) .....	28
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	28
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	56
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	29

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	57
<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	56
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	32, 45
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	51
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....	2, 49, 54
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	31
<i>MCI Telecomms. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	28, 30
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	2, 54, 55, 59
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	58
<i>NYSE LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 25, 47

<i>Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	2
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	51, 53
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	51
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	56
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	50
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	57
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	59
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	9, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	50
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	58
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	28
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	30, 41, 42
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	49
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	55

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77aa .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77b .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 77g .....	8, 21, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77i .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77j .....	22, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77s .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78 .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78b .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78c .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78l .....	23, 24, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78m .....	24, 27, 48
15 U.S.C. § 78mm .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78o .....	24, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78w .....	8, 24, 25, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	18

## Other Authorities

Chairman Gary Gensler, <i>Statement on Final Rules Regarding Mandatory Climate Risk Disclosures</i> , (Mar. 6, 2024) .....	37
Chairman Gary Gensler, <i>Statement on Proposed Mandatory Climate Risk Disclosures</i> , (Mar. 21, 2022) .....	35, 37
Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, <i>Green Regs and Spam: Statement on the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , (Mar. 6, 2024) .....	38, 44, 47, 55
Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, <i>We are Not the Securities and Environment Commission—At Least Not Yet</i> , (March 21, 2022) .....	36
Commissioner Mark T. Uyeda, <i>A Climate Regulation under the Commission’s Seal: Dissenting Statement on The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> ,	



https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/uyeda-statement-mandatory-climate-risk-disclosures-030624 (Mar. 6, 2024).....	36, 43, 53, 55
H.R. 1817 (2021).....	39
H.R. 3623 (2019).....	39
H.R. Rep No. 73-85 (1933).....	22
H.R. Rep. 73-1383 (1934) .....	29
Matthew Goldstein & Peter Eavis, <i>The S.E.C. moves closer to enacting a sweeping climate disclosure rule</i> , N.Y. Times, (March 21, 2022) .....	35
Michael Littenberg et al., <i>Ten Thoughts on the SEC’s Proposed Climate Disclosure Rules</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance, (April 30, 2022) .....	35
S. 1217, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	39
S. 2075, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	39
Sean J. Griffith, <i>What’s “Controversial” About ESG? A Theory of Compelled Commercial Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 101 Neb. L. Rev. 876 (2023).....	passim
Sharon Yadin, <i>Regulatory Shaming and the Problem of Corporate Climate Obstruction</i> , 60 Harv. J. Legis. 337 (2023) .....	53
Statement of Commissioner Allison Herren Lee, <i>Shelter from the Storm: Helping Investors Navigate Climate Change Risk</i> , (March 21, 2022) .	34
<b>Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z .....	23
75 Fed. Reg. 6,289 (Feb. 2, 2010) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (April 22, 2016).....	passim
87 Fed. Reg. 21334 (April 11, 2022).....	45
89 Fed. Reg. 21,668 .....	passim
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2
